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Methodology

A Profile of the respondents: > 18 years old, from Romania
d Sample: 1014 respondents; maximum sampling error £3.0%, probability 95%.
 Methodology of data collection: face-to-face interviews

O Data collection: 14 September - 6 October 2017
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Perceptions regarding the ethnic minorities

ICANTAR TNS-



General opinion regarding the minorities

Q1. Thinking of your general oppinion about national minorities in our country, you would say that the following
minorities are: a threat for our country, neither a problem nor an advantage, they have an important
contribution in some regions and profesions or they are a valuable resource for our country?

2017

1014 respondents
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®m No opinion

mThey are a valuable
resource for our country

mThey have an important
contribution in some
regions and profesions

mThey are neither a
problem nor an advantage

m A problem but not a
threat

m A threat for our country

2015

1016 respondents &

‘ Indicates a significant decrease (95%) compared to 2015
t Indicates a significant increase (95%) compared to 2015
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Minorities rights

Q2. Nowdays, you consider the following minorities having — much more, more, the same, fewer or much
less rights when compared to the majority of population?

2017

15
4

Jews Hungarians Roma Germans

8

1014 respondents

2015

= No opinion

m] can't appreciate
m Much less

m Fewer

m The same rights

= More

13
4

Jews Hungarians Roma Germans

14

6

® Much more 4

1016 respondents
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‘ Indicates a significant decrease (95%) compared to 2015

tlndicates a significant increase (95%) compared to 2015
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Social distance toward minorities (1)

Q3. Please indicate the closest relationship you would accept with individuals belonging to the following
minorities? (scale from 1 to 7)

2017 2015

m Close family/Relative
mFriend

mNeighbor
mWorkmate

mLiving in Romania

mVisit Romania

18

mThey shouldn't come to
Romania
Jews Hungarians Roma Arabs Jews Hungarians Roma Arabs

1014 respondents 1016 respondents

‘ Indicates a significant decrease (95%) compared to 2015

tlndicates a significant increase (95%) compared to 2015
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Social distance toward minorities(2)

Q3. Please indicate the closest relationship you would accept with individuals belonging to the following

minorities? (scale from 1 to 7)

Arabs

Roma
Hungari
ans
m 2015
Jews
m2017

medii

2015: 1014 respondents
2017: 1016 respondents
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2017
medii
5.50
5.00
4.50
4.00
3.50 '
3.7 +—Roma
3.00 Arabs
Rural Urban Urban Bucharest
<100.000 >100.000
loc loc
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Perceptions regarding the Jews
Positive statements

Q4. If we would now consider only the Jews, please indicate your agreement with the following statements?
(scale from1 to 5)

2017 2015

They have good relations with
42 the rest of the Romanian 42
population

, They have much influence
*not evaluated in 2017 };ver global affairs
They have many personalities
in various domains: scientific,
tehnical, artistic, medicine

they bring progress to the
country where they dwell

They are an important
minority for Romania

12 34 22 14 15 5

m Strongly agree m Somewhat agree m Strongly agree = Somewhat agree
m Somewhat disagree m Strongly disagree B Somewhat disagree B Strongly disagree
mI can't appreciate = No opinion m] can't appreciate E No opinion

1014 respondents 1016 respondents

‘ Indicates a significant decrease (95%) compared to 2015

tlndicates a significant increase (95%) compared to 2015

(0]
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Perceptions regarding the Jews
Negative statements

Q4. If we would now consider only the Jews, please indicate your agreement with the following statements?
(scale from1 to 5)

2017 2015

It would be better togo to live
in their country

They only pursue their own
interests

They supported the
establishment of Communism
to Romania

They aim to destabilize the

society in which they live 4 e 20 35 19
m Strongly agree m Somewhat agree
m Strongly agree lSomewhat.agree m Somewhat disagree  mStrongly disagree
m Somewhat disagree  m Strongly disagree m] can’t appreciate = No obinion
m] can't appreciate ® No opinion PP P
1014 respondents 1016 respondents

‘ Indicates a significant decrease (95%) compared to 2015

j]ndicates a significant increase (95%) compared to 2015
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Perception regarding the Holocaust
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Holocaust — notoriety
Q6. Have you heard of the HOLOCAUST?

Notoriety Holocaust

%

2017

mYes mNo mI don't know

1014 respondenti

%

2015

mYes mNo mI don't know

1016 respondents

Residence (2017) o, [Education (2017)
13
29
ml don't
know

85

mNo 69

mYes

Less than High school University
high school

Rural Urban < Urban Bucharest
100.000 >100.000

1014 respondents

‘ Indicates a significant decrease (95%) compared to 2015

tlndicates a significant increase (95%) compared to 2015
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Holocaust — notoriety and meaning

Q7. Please tell me what are you thinking about when you hear the term HOLOCAUST? (multiple answer) Q7a.
Could you point, apart from the Jews, other victims of the Holocaust in Romania?

No opinion

N
[Xe]

Holocaust associations Other victims of the Holocaust
% : (2017)
| %
Exterminations of the Jews during ¥ I
the Second Worid War | Roma
|
- . ¥ |
il oo | poltcal dissidents
|
¥ |
a8 chambers | People with R
e | disabilities
[ =] |
Mass deportations Ll |
| Homosexuals
Ghettos and camps in Transnistria :
: Neo-protestants
Persecution and extermination of the f :
Roma I
: Polish Il
Pogroms :
: Romanians |1
Something different I3 m2017 :
U |
| Others (<1%
. = 2015 | (<1%) I3
No opinion I3 I
|
_ |
|

2015: 737 respondents

2017: 689 respondents 2017: 689 respondents

.,Indicates a significant decrease (95%) compared to 201
I(AN TAR T N S =1 'V Indicates a significant increase (95%) compared to 12

2015



Holocaust - localization

Q8. If you consider that the HOLOCAUST means systematic, state-sponsored persecution and extermination of
the European Jews by Nazi Germany, its allies and collaborators do you think this has happened...? (multiple

answer)

Total

In Germany

In Romania

Other
European
countries
17
No opinion w2017
14 m2015

2015: 737 respondents
2017: 689 respondents
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Percentage of persons that have
heard about the Holocaust

75

55

|||||||||| IIIIIIIIII
»
@«

m2015

U

m2017

2015: 737 respondents
2017: 689 respondents
‘ Indicates a significant decrease (95%) compared to 2015

tlndicates a significant increase (95%) compared to 2015
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Holocaust in Romania - notoriety and meaning

Q8. If you consider that the term Holocaust means [...] do you consider this also happened in Romania? If YES—>
Q9. What happened in Romania during HOLOCAUST? Please indicate 3 characteristics of the Holocaust.

Holocaust notoriety in Romania

%

2017

mYes

1014 respondents

%

2015

mYes
1016 respondents
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Associations Holocaust in Romania

x
«

~l
[y

Deportation of the Jews to the
camps operated by Nazi...

W
o]

Deportation of the Jews to
Transnistria

(93]

Deportation of the Roma to
Transnistria

Confiscation of movable and
immovable property

W

Mass executions

(o]

l
W
[#)]

Limitation of citizens rights

5
Pogroms .-
Persecutions and limitation of
citizens rights 27
) — m2017
Expropration of property and
house eviction PESl . 2015

No opinion
2015: 284 respotidents
2017: 332 respondents
‘Indicates a significant decrease (95%) compared to 2015

jIndicates a significant increase (95%) compared to 2015




Holocaust in Romania -responsable factors

Q10. Who you consider to be the main responsible for the HOLOCAUST in Romania? Q11. There were other
responsibles? Could mention others apart for those from the list? (multiple answer)

Main responsible
%

2017

m Nazi Germany

m Antonescu Government
mThe Jews

m USSR

m The Romanian people

m The Hungarians

= No opinion

2015
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All responsibles

Nazi Germany

Antonescu Government

The Jews

USSR

The Romanian people

Others

No opinion

77 R

‘.
| a\

||«

-
®
»

l M‘IH
o
«

E
!3 m2017

11
= 2015

2015: 284 respondents
2017: 332 respondents

‘ Indicates a significant decrease (95%) compared to 2015

tlndicates a significant increase (95%) compared to 2015




Holocaust in Romania — main responsibles

Q12. To what extent do you consider the following categories to be responsible for the Holocaust in Romania?

6 2017

X

20 27 11 14 19 9

29 28 9 6 19 9

N
(o]
N
wu
[y
=N
[y
o
[y
=N
(o]

=
(9)]
W
o

[y
o
W
[y
[y
wu
[y
(93]
[y
()]
o

[y
~l

m Strongly agree mAgree
m Slightly Agree mDisagree
®] can’t appreciate mNo opinion

332 respondents
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%
The Legionary Movement

Ion Antonescu, the leader of
the state

Romanian governments
between 1940-1944

The Police

The antisemitic press and
literature

The Gendarmerie
The Army

King Michael

‘Indicates a significant decrease (95%) compared to 201

tIndicates a significant increase (95%) compared to 2015

2015

[y
[y

(o))

ul
=
O
[y
o
(%]
o
N
o
o

Di4

17

u
o
[y
o]
0

m Agree
m Disagree
m No opinion

m Strongly Agree
m Slightly agree
m] can't appreciate

284 respondents

-
(@)



The decision of Antonescu government (Holocaust) - perceived causes

Q13a. In your opinion, which were the reasons underlying the antisemitic policy of Antonescu government?
Q13b. What do you think were the reasons underlying the decision of Antonescu government to deport the

Roma?

The causes of Roma

The causes of Antonescu 's antisemitic A
deportations

policy
% %

The antisemitism of
government decision
makers

The influence of
Germany on the
Romanian government

The influence of
Germany on the

The war Romanian government

The war
The antisemitism of
government decision

makers
The communist danger

0,3

The communist danger
Something else

No opinion No opinion

2017

332 respondents 332 respondents
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Holocaust in Romania — level of interest

Q14. Please indicate, how much interest you have in the problem of the HOLOCAUST? Q22. Do you think that in
Romania, the Holocaust is discussed more than is necessary, as much as is necessary or less than necessary?

2017

mVery much

= Much

m Neither much,
nor little

m Little

mVery little
1014 respondents

2015

1016 respondents
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2017

m More than
necessary
m As much as
necessary
B Less than 14
necessary
m No opinion

1014 respondents

2015

1016 respondents

., Indicates a significant decrease (95%) compared to 2015
'Indicates a significant increase (95%) compared to 2015 18



Holocaust in Romania — sources of information

Q15. From where do you get the information about the Holocaust? (multiple answer)

Sources of information

%

T

Romanian television channels

*
Literature of the domain
Foreign television channels
School
Romanian radio stations E
Foreign radio stations IEZ
- m2017
. 14
No opinion - m 2015

‘Indicates a significant decrease (95%) compared to 2015
2017: 990 respondents

Indicates a significant increase (95%) compared to 2015
2015: 950 respondents 3 g (95%) comp
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Holocaust in Romania - perception compared with other historical
facts

Q21. I will read you a series of violent episodes in Romanian history and I would ask you to indicate how serious
they are compared with the crimes and persecutions perpetrated against the Jews during the Holocaust in

Romania?
2017

2015

® More serious ® More serious

2017: 1014 respondents 2015: 1016 respondents

‘ Indicates a significant decrease (95%) compared to 2015

|
|
% : %

|

11 |

|

18 |

|

14 |

|

|

|

40 |

|

|

|

17 16 |

|

The crimes committed The crimes and The killing of the |

by Hungarians against persecutions Romanian soldiers by : The crimes committed The crimes and The killing of the
the Romanians from committed by the the soviet soldiers I by Hungarians against persecutions of the Romanian soldiers by
North Transylvania comunists against the  during the Second | the Romanians from communists against the the soviet soldiers
between 1940-1944 Romanians between World War : North Transylvania Romanians between during the Second
1945-1989 | between 1940-1944 1945-1989 World War
|
m No opinion m] can’'t appreciate : m No opinion m]I can't appreciate
m Less serious m Equally serious | B Less serious m Equally serious

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

[

tlndicates a significant increase (95%) compared to 2015
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Holocaust in Romania — commemoration day

Q16. There is a national day in Romania to commemorate the Holocaust? Sample: 1016 respondents If YES >
Q17. Please indicate this date? Total: 260 respondents who know there is a national commemoration day

30 respondents

% %
correctly indicated

the national

commemoration

Individuals that know
that the holocaust also
happened in Romania

mYes mNo m] don't know

%

2017

Individuals that heard
Total about the Holocaust

4 respondents
correctly indicated
the national
commemaorati

% %

2015

‘ Indicates a significant decrease (95%) compared to 2015

‘Indicates a significant increase (95%) compared to 2015
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Perception about the Jews and the Holocaust

Q23. To what extent do you agree with the following statements about the Jews and the Holocaust?

2017 % 2015

The Jews use the Holocaust
in Romania to make money

The Jews use the Holocaust
in Romania to acquire
properties

The Jews use the Holocaust
to denigrate Romania

The Jews use the Holocaust
to blackmail Romania

For the Jews, the Holocaust

31 9 9 14 12 in Romania is an occasion 31 27 7 8 18 10
used to commemorate...

m Strongly agree m Somewhat agree

] ] . i
strongly agree Somewhat. agree m Somewhat disagree m Strongly disagree
B Somewhat disagree m Strongly disagree R . -
. . - mI can t appreciate ®m No opinion
m] can 't appreciate ®m No opinion
2017: 1014 respondents 2015: 1016 respondents

‘ Indicates a significant decrease (95%) compared to 2015

jlndicates a significant increase (95%) compared to 2015
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The image of Marshal Ion Antonescu
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The image of Marshal Ion Antonescu

Positive statements

Q18. Marshal Ion Antonescu was the leader of Romania between 1940-1944. I will read a series of attributes of a
state leader and ask you to indicate how well they fit this historic character.

2017

26 18 10 {14 16

26 20 18

20 18 11 12 19

15 14 12 16 24

11 (43 13 21 21

2015

16 He was a great patriot 29 25 10 9 17 12

He was a great strategist 25 27 10 7 18 14

He fought against
20 .
Communism

20 22 9 10 21 17

Must be rehabilitated for what
20 he did for Romania 21 16 10 15 23 15

21 He remade Greater Romania 14 19 10 18 22 17

13 14 14 19 20 20 He was a democratic leader 14 16 16 19 20 15
6 B9 15 28 22 20 He was a saviour of the Jews Jwl il 16 26 23 18
m Perfectly match m Greatly match m Perfectly match m Greatly match
m Slightly match m Not at all m Slightly match m Not at all
m] can't appreciate ®m No opinion =1 can 't appreciate = No opinion

2017: 1014 respondents

2015: 1016 respondents

‘ Indicates a significant decrease (95%) compared to 2015

tlndicates a significant increase (95%) compared to 2015
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The image of Marshal Ion Antonescu
Negative statements

Q18. Marshal Ion Antonescu was the leader of Romania between 1940-1944. I will read a series of attributes of a
state leader and ask you to indicate how well they fit this historic character.

2017 2015
%

He is responsible for crimes
against the Roma

He was a dictator

He is responsible for crimes
against the Jews

He was a war criminal

He led Romania to disaster

m Perfectly match

m Greatly match

m Perfectly match m Greatly match

m Slightly match m Not at all m Slightly match m Not at all
m] can 't appreciate ®m No opinion m]l can 't appreciate ®mNo opinion

2015: 1016 respondents
2017: 1014 respondents

‘ Indicates a significant decrease (95%) compared to 2015

tlndicates a significant increase (95%) compared to 2015
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Perceptions regarding the Legionary Movement
and other political organizations
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The image of the Legionary Movement

Q24. Between 1927-1940, the Legionary Movement was a political organization in Romania. To what extent do
you agree with the following statements?

% 20 1 7 % 20 1 5
30 15 8 17 21 18 Was responsible for crimes
against some political... 2 Z B 2 =
29 14 9 9 20 19 Was anti-communist 28 21 7 9 20 16
23 14 11 12 22 19 Was fascist 26 19 10 8 21 16
19 16 9 10 24 22 Was responsible for crimes 22 17 8 8 28 18
against the Jews
19 13 10 17 22 20 Was terorist 20 17 9 12 25 17
17 13 10 20 21 19 Was patriotic [] 17 11 22 21 16
14 P28 9 22 23 20 Was Christian RO 15 12 23 24 17
10 e 12 27 23 19 Was democratic 3 7 Bk 30 23 16
m Strongly agree ® Somewhat agree m Strongly agree ® Somewhat agree
m Somewhat disagree m Strongly disagree m Somewhat disagree m Strongly disagree
m] can't appreciate ®m No opinion m] can't appreciate ®m No opinion
2017: 1014 respondents 2015: 1016 respondents

‘ Indicates a significant decrease (95%) compared to 2015

tlndicates a significant increase (95%) compared to 2015
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Antisemitic parties or political organizations

Q19. In your opinion, in howadays Romania, there are parties or political organizations with antisemitic
messages? If YES> Q20. Which are these parties? (multiple answer)

% Antisemitic messages Parties/ political organizations
%
20 1 7 UDMR (Democratic Union of f
Hungarians in Romania)
mYes
| 1
PRM (Greater Romania Party)
= No
PSD (Social Democrat Party)
mNo
opinion

UNPR (National Union for the

1014 respondents Progress of Romania)

PNL (National Liberal Party)

2015

PC (Conservative Party)

=@ N =
~l
=
(93]

EYes

Others m2017

= No

= 2015

= No
opinion

No opinion

I l
N
W
NN

2015: 226 respondents
2017: 265 respondents

1016 respondents

‘ Indicates a significant decrease (95%) compared to 2015
I(AN TAR T N S | tIndicates a significant increase (95%) compared to 2015 m 28



